- Lundbeck NA Ltd f/k/a Chelsea Therapeutics Inc., USA Other 100

  - Lundbeck Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited, Ireland Sales and distribution 100

  - Lundbeck Pharmaceuticals Services, LLC, USA Sales and distribution 100

  - Lundbeck Research USA, Inc., USA Research and development 100

Lundbeck de Venezuela, C.A., Venezuela Sales and distribution 100

2) �Lundbeck UK LLP is owned by Lundbeck Group Ltd. (Holding), Lundbeck Limited and Lifehealth Limited, all of which have H. Lundbeck A/S as the direct
or ultimate parent company.

In 2015, two new subsidiaries were established: Lundbeck HK Limited, Hong Kong and Lundbeck Romania SRL,

Romania, and Chelsea Therapeutics Limited, UK (a subsidiary of Chelsea Therapeutics International, Ltd., USA)

was dissolved.

29. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As from January 2015, certain costs previously recognized in administrative expenses were reclassified to sales

and distribution costs and to research and development costs. The effect on the profit/(loss) for the year is

DKK 0. The purpose of the reclassification is to align with comparative peers. Comparative figures have been

restated.

Income statement

After
adjustment

DKKm
Adjustment

DKKm

Before
adjustment

DKKm

2014

Revenue 13,468 - 13,468

Cost of sales 4,160 - 4,160

Gross profit 9,308 - 9,308

Sales and distribution costs 5,164 (296) 4,868

Administrative expenses 1,134 405 1,539

Research and development costs 2,911 (109) 2,802

Profit/(loss) from operations (EBIT) 99 - 99

Financial income 310 - 310

Financial expenses 465 - 465

Profit/(loss) before tax (56) - (56)

Tax on profit/(loss) for the year 97 - 97

Profit/(loss) for the year (153) - (153)

72 / 92
LUNDBECK
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 CONTENTS fg

NOTE 30

IFRS 16 Leases was issued in January 2016. The standard will replace IAS 17 Leases currently in force and is

effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The standard has not yet been endorsed by

the EU. The new standard is expected to have an impact on Lundbeck as a lessee, as all leases (except for

short-term leases and leases of low-value assets) shall be recognized in the balance sheet as a right-of-use asset

and lease liability measured at the present value of future lease payments. The right-of-use asset is subsequently